

CASE NO.
A19A2004

**IN THE COURT OF
APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

MOOSA COMPANY, LLC,
Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jarrett E. Martin –116755
Baxter L Thompson –955542
Douglas R. Thompson –707694
Thompson Singer
3151 Maple Drive, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30305
404.365.5682 (telephone)
404.365.5682 (fax)
jmartin@thompsonsinger.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT MOOSA COMPANY, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND MATERIAL FACTS 2

ENUMERATION OF ERRORS 4

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 4

I. The Superior Court Erred In Disregarding The Plain Language Of The Statute...... 5

A. The ordinary meaning of the text of O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59 and its use of the term “any” provides express jurisdiction for the Tribunal to hear Moosa’s appeal of the Commissioner’s Order. 5

B. O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59(a)’s broad grant of jurisdiction is consistent with the purpose of the creation of the tribunal. ... 7

C. O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59(a) applies to tobacco taxes because they are not otherwise specifically excluded from the Tribunal’s jurisdiction. 10

II. The Statutory Rules Of Construction Dictate That The Tribunal has Jurisdiction To Hear Moosa’s Tobacco Tax Appeal. 12

III. The Superior Court Erred In Finding That The Code Section Enumerated In O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9(A) Deal With Specific Areas Of Tax Law.15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdulkadir v. State, 279 Ga. 122, 124 (2005)..... 12

Alexander Properties Group v. Doe..... 11

Blanchard v. Blanchard, 21 Ga, 11, 12 (1991) 6

Chase. v. State, 285 Ga. 693, 695 (2009) 11

City of Jesup v. Bennett, 226 Ga. 606, 609 (1970) 6

Georgia Power Company, v. Commissioner, 2015-1 Ga. Tax Tribunal
(January 5, 2015)17

Hooks v. Cobb Ctr. Pawn & Jewelry Brokers, 241 Ga. App. 305, 309 (1999)
..... 14

Inglett & Stubbs International, Ltd. v. Riley, 339 Ga.App. 375 5

John Doe I and John Doe II, 2013-1 Ga. Tax Tribunal (Oct. 1, 2013)..... 1

May v. State, 295 Ga. 388, 391–392 (2014) 8

McPherson v. City of Dawson, 221 Ga. 861, 862 (1966) 13

Richard Darwin Brown v. Commissioner, 2014-1 Ga. Tax Tribunal (May 5,
2014)17

State v. Hudson, 303 Ga. 348 13, 14

Terry E. Moon v. Commissioner, 2013-2 Ga. Tax Tribunal (December 13,
2013) 16

Wickham v. State, 273 Ga, 544, 563 (2001)..... 12

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 1-3-1(a).....11

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59(c) 13

O.C.G.A. § 48-11-1817

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-18(c) 19, 20

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-3520

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-59(a).....passim

O.C.G.A. § 48-3-1.....20

O.C.G.A. § 48-5-519.....20

O.C.G.A. § 48-6-7(e)(1)20

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-31(d)(2)(c)..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9(a).....passim

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9(b) 18

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9(c).....15

O.C.G.A. § 50-13A-9(d) 12

O.C.G.A. §§ 50-13A-6, 15 12

O.C.G.A. 48-11-18 18

O.C.G.A. 48-2-59(a) 4

O.C.G.A. § 48-2-18(c)20

Other Authorities

2010 Special Council on Tax Reform and Fairness for Georgians,
Recommendations, dated January 7, 2011, at p.32.....4, 13

2012 Georgia Laws Act 609 (H.B. 100)..... 12

Georgia State University Law Review, *State Government HB 100*, 29 Ga. St.
U. L. Rev. (2013) 5

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. 2019. [http://www.merriam-
webster.com](http://www.merriam-webster.com) (17 May 2019)..... 10
